Request To Reconsider Far Interpretation Of Section 65.91(C)(2)

October 9, 1984

Mr. L. W. Harvard

Dear Mr. Harvard:

This is in response to your letter dated August 31, 1984, requesting reconsideration of an interpretation of Section 65.91(c)(2) of the Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) from the FAA Regional Counsel, Southwest Region.

Section 65.91(c)(2) requires that, to be eligible for an inspection authorization (IA), an applicant must have been actively engaged, for at least the two-year period before the date he or she applies, in maintaining aircraft certificated and maintained in accordance with the FAR.  You asked Regional Counsel whether a certificated mechanic teaching full time in an approved mechanics school constitutes being "actively engaged" within the meaning of Section 65.91(c)(2).  You explained that the school instructors are working with certificated products and teach maintaining them according to industry standards.

John C. Curry, Associate Regional Counsel, by letter dated August 24, 1984, informed you that instructing as described in your letter does not necessarily constitute being actively engaged in maintaining aircraft under Section 65.91(c)(2).  The letter stated that "actively engaged in maintaining" requires that a person be participating, occupied, or employed in inspecting, overhauling, repairing, preserving, or replacing parts on aircraft, in connection with teaching or otherwise.

In your request for reconsideration of the Regional Counsel's letter you note that your school instructors "are maintaining and inspecting real airplanes and real aircraft components which are certificated products.  We inspect, assemble, rig, overhaul, repair, preserve, replace parts, and correct student deficiencies."

Regional Counsel is correct.  The intent of Section 65.91(c)(2) is to ensure that IAs have significant "hands on" experience maintaining real aircraft and parts which they return to service.  Involvement in an academic environment may not be sufficient to ensure competency in performing IA duties.

It appears that you may have misinterpreted Regional Counsel's letter.  As the letter indicated, an instructor may be "actively engaged" if she or he is sufficiently involved in maintaining real aircraft and parts.  "Actively engaged" may include supervising others, including students.  Whether an instructor has been "actively engaged" under Section 65.91(c)(2) is a question of fact in each case.  An FAA inspector from your district office would be happy to determine whether one or more of your instructors meets the standards of Section 65.91(c)(2).

Sincerely,

John H.Cassady 

Assistant Chief Counsel

Regulations and Enforcement Division
